

CITY OF DORAL EMERGENCY ORDER No. 2020-31 AMENDMENT TO EMERGENCY ORDERS 2020-27 and 2020-30

WHEREAS, on May 14th, 2020, Governor DeSantis issued executive order 20-122 initiating Phase 1 of the Safe, Smart, Step-by-Step Plan for Florida's Recovery to Miami Dade County; and

WHEREAS, On May 15, 2020, Miami-Dade County issued Emergency Order 23-20 which re-opened various establishments subject to targeted restrictions designed to minimize the risk of spreading COVID-19 while allowing economic activity; and

WHEREAS, on May 18th, 2020, the City of Doral issued Emergency Order 2020-18 moving forward with Phase 1 of the reopening plan and implementing the County's reopening strategy; and

WHEREAS, on June 7th, 2020, Miami Dade County issued Amendment No. 3 that provides clarification on dog parks and allows for tennis competitive doubles; and

WHEREAS, the City Charter grants to the Mayor in a State of Emergency the authority to take actions as may be necessary to protect the lives and health of the residents of the citizens of Doral.

THEREFORE, under the of Section 1.04 of the City Charter, and the home rule powers permitted under the Constitution and laws of the City of Doral will follow, and open and implement the County's reopening plan.



<u>Section 1. Executive Order Extending the Declaration of Local State of</u> <u>Emergency</u>. The Declaration of the State of local Emergency is extended for seven (7) days if not cancelled before that period of time.

Section 2. City of Doral Parks. City of Doral Parks are open as per City of Doral Emergency Order 2020-27. The recreation centers will remain closed until further notice.

- a. Organized or competitive play on courts and fields is prohibited, except singles and doubles tennis and racquetball play may be allowed in conformance with the Moving to A New Normal Handbook.
- b. The Trails & Tails Dog park is open subject to the requirements contained in the New Normal Guide and Miami-Dade County Emergency Orders for Dog Parks. Dogs must remain leashed in all areas of the park.
- c. Bike Racks will be accessible to the public.

Section 3. Summer Camps and Youth Sports. Summer camps and Youth sports will be allowed if conducted in conformance with Miami Dade County's Emergency Order 23-20, as amended, and the Moving to A New Normal Handbook incorporated into that order and adopted by the City.



Section 4. Failure to comply. Failure to comply with this Order shall constitute a misdemeanor subject to fines and imprisonment punishable as provided in F.S. §§ 775.082 and 775.083.

The Emergency measures that have been ordered and promulgated above shall be effective commencing at 12:01 A.M. on June 11th, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR Date: 6/11/2020

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK